
Uploading vaccinations given by other providers 
 
We would like to thank you for all your hard work this winter season as you deliver various immunisation programmes to help build 
immunity against vaccine preventable diseases. We would like to remind practices that there remains the need for 
notifications of vaccinations given by other providers to be manually coded and uploaded onto the patient record by the 
patient’s practice.   
 
All vaccinations given by any provider contribute to the official data that is published periodically. If practices do not record the 
information on the patient’s clinical record, the official data will not be accurate and could under-report total coverage, as often, the 
data to inform official statistics is extracted directly from the GP system. Moreover, the practice will not know if the patient has been 
vaccinated, thereby increasing the risk of clinical incidents and creating challenges when planning for national call/recall catch-up 
campaigns. 
 
The recent introduction of two new systems for automating the recording of school-age flu (NIVS) and the four maternity 
immunisations (RAVS) has hopefully greatly reduced the number of vaccinations that need to be manually uploaded. 
 
Currently, vaccinations delivered by the Children and Young People's Community Immunisation Services (CYPCIS) providers i.e. 
neonatal BCG and the other school-aged immunisation programmes (MenACWY, Td/IPV or 3-in-1 teenage booster, HPV, and 
MMR catch-up vaccines) are not yet able to be automatically uploaded to the patient record. Therefore, these vaccination records 
are sent by the providers to the GP practice generic email address regularly, for manual upload. For ease, the two providers of 
these programmes across London are Vaccination UK serving NWL, NCL and NEL, and Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust (KRNFT) serving SWL and SEL.  
 

ICB Borough Provider Contact details 

NCL Barnet Vaccination UK barnet@v-uk.co.uk  

NCL Camden Vaccination UK camden@v-uk.co.uk   

NCL Enfield Vaccination UK enfield@v-uk.co.uk  

NCL Haringey Vaccination UK haringey@v-uk.co.uk  

NCL Islington Vaccination UK islington@v-uk.co.uk  

NEL Barking & Dagenham Vaccination UK barkinganddagenham@v-uk.co.uk  
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NEL City & Hackney Vaccination UK hackney@v-uk.co.uk  

NEL Havering Vaccination UK havering@v-uk.co.uk  

NEL Newham Vaccination UK newham@v-uk.co.uk  

NEL Redbridge Vaccination UK redbridge@v-uk.co.uk  

NEL Tower Hamlets Vaccination UK towerhamlets@v-uk.co.uk   

NEL Waltham Forest Vaccination UK walthamforest@v-uk.co.uk  

NWL Brent Vaccination UK brent@v-uk.co.uk  

NWL Ealing Vaccination UK ealing@v-uk.co.uk  

NWL Hammersmith & Fulham Vaccination UK Hammersmith.fulham@v-uk.co.uk  

NWL Harrow Vaccination UK Harrow@v-uk.co.uk  

NWL Hillingdon Vaccination UK hillingdon@v-uk.co.uk  

NWL Hounslow Vaccination UK hounslow@v-uk.co.uk  

NWL Kensington & Chelsea Vaccination UK kensington.chelsea@v-uk.co.uk  

NWL Westminster Vaccination UK westminster@v-uk.co.uk  

SEL Bexley 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteambexleymailbox@nhs.net  

SEL Bromley 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteambromleymailbox@nhs.net  

SEL Greenwich 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.greenwichimms@nhs.net  

SEL Lambeth 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteammailboxlambeth@nhs.net  

SEL Lewisham 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.lewishamimms@nhs.net  

SEL Southwark 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteammailboxsouthwark@nhs.net  

SWL Croydon 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.croydonimms@nhs.net  

SWL Kingston 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteamkingstonmailbox@nhs.net  
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SWL Merton 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteammailboxmerton@nhs.net  

SWL Richmond 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteammailbox@nhs.net  

SWL Sutton 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteamsuttonmailbox@nhs.net  

SWL Wandsworth 
Kingston and Richmond NHS Foundation 
Trust hrch.immunisationteamailboxwandsworth@nhs.net  

 
To further progress this, NHS England London region is working with both the national vaccination and the national digital 
transformation teams to help inform what further speed can be gained on the national digital roadmap for vaccinations. 
 
Thank you so much for your continued support and should you have any queries, please get in touch with 
england.londonimms@nhs.net. 
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